

No. 09-1287

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

MOTION TO AFFIRM FOR INTERVENOR-  
DEFENDANT REPRESENTATIVE  
CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.

---

ROGER M. WITTEN  
LAUREN E. BAER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

ALAN B. MORRISON  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7120

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON &  
PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
1825 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 355-9600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MCCONNELL</i> FORECLOSES EACH OF APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGES TO SECTION 323 .....	13
A. Under <i>McConnell</i> , The RNC’s Pro- posed Use Of Soft Money Is “Beside The Point” .....	13
B. <i>McConnell</i> Considered And Rejected CRP’s And SDRP’s Challenges .....	14
C. The RNC’s Pledges Not To Grant Preferential Access To Soft-Money Donors Do Not Give Rise To A Proper As-Applied Challenge.....	15
D. This Court Has Recognized The Close Relationship Between National Parties And Their Federal Candidates And Of- ficeholders .....	17
II. NOTHING IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> UNDER- MINES <i>MCCONNELL</i> ’S RATIONALE FOR UPHOLDING SECTION 323 .....	18
A. Congress May Limit Contributions To Avoid The Risks Of Favoritism To- ward And Improper Influence By Large Contributors.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. BCRA’s Soft-Money Restrictions Permissibly Curb The Risk Of Actual Or Apparent <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.....	21
C. BCRA Does Not Unfairly Disadvantage Political Parties .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX	
Excerpt of Report of Thomas E. Mann (Sept. 20, 2002).....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	18
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	8, 19
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Cam- paign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	5, 6, 8, 17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	8, 9, 19, 20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	19

### STATUTES

2 U.S.C.	
§ 431.....	9, 14
§ 441i.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972).....	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 .....	2, 3
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 .....	4
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	6
---------------------------------	---

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

FEC Advisory Opinions	
1978-10 .....	5
1979-17 .....	5
1995-25 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Political Parties Overview</i> .....	24
